North Dakota law.
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CHAPTER 6
H. B. No. 112—Holte, Treffry and Fitzgerald)

PURCHASE, ETC., HOG CHOLERA VIRUS

An Act regulating the purchase, use, administering and handling of hog
cholera virus, and providing penalties therefor.

March 23, 1935.
To THE HONORABLE THE SECRETARY OF STATE:

House Bill No. 112 is herewith filed with your office unsigned
and not vetoed. It was passed by a vote of 57 ayes, 37 nays, with 19
absent and not voting in the House, and in the Senate by a vote of
27 ayes, 15 nays and 7 absent and not voting.

There seems to be considerable difference of opinion as to the
effect of the use of the hog cholera virus in the treatment of diseased
herds. The Department of Agriculture advises that the use of the
serum is the only effective means of complete vaccination.

This same bill was passed at the last session of the Legislature
and vetoed. Many farmers are interested in having this legislation
passed and inasmuch as it seems to be the difference of opinion as
to the effect, it will probably be a good thing to give it a trial.

Respectfully,
WALTER WELFORD,
-Acting Governor.
WW/GP

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. The purchase for use, or possession for use, of hog cholera
virus, by any person not a licensed veterinarian or farmer, who is an
owner or breeder of hogs, is hereby prohibited and made unlawful.
Provided that such farmer, owner, or breeder of hogs, shall not ad-
minister such hog cholera virus except to hogs owned by him; pro-
vided further, that it shall be unlawful for any person to leave ex-
posed, or scatter or place any hog cholera virus, or bottle or container
thereof, in such manner as may result in the spread of hog cholera,
or as may infect any animal not treated for such disease, or may
contaminate any well, stream, or body of water, or any land, or
premises, with such virus or disease germs.

§ 2. Any person violating any of the provisions of this act
shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction there-
of shall be punished by a fine of not to exceed two hundred ($200.00)
dollars or imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed thirty days,
or by both such fine and imprisonment.
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CHAPTER 7
S. B. No. 64— (Gronvold)

WOLF AND COYOTE BOUNTY

An Act to amend and re-enact Chapter 9 of the Session Laws of North
Dakota of 1933, relating to wolf bounty; and declaring an emer-
gency.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Chapter g of the Session Laws of
North Dakota of 1933, be and the same is hereby amended and re-
enacted to read as follows:

2645. STATE BouNTY FOR WoOLVES AND Covotes.] For the
purpose of encouraging the destruction of wolves and coyotes, a
bounty shall be paid by the State of North Dakota for each wolf
and coyote killed, as follows:

Two dollars and fifty cents ($2.50) for each mature wolf or
coyote killed, and one dollar ($1.00) for each wolf or coyote pup
killed prior to September 1st of the year of the whelping of such
wolf or coyote pup. Provided, further, that no bounty shall be paid
on wolves or coyotes killed by the Extension Division of the North
Dakota Agricultural College, through the directors thereof co-op-
erating with the Bureau of the Biological Survey of the United
States Department of Agriculture.

§2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency is hereby declared to exist;
therefore this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage and approval.

Approved February 19, 1935.

APPROPRIATIONS

CHAPTER 8
H. B. No. 30— (Committee on Appropriation)

BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION—CHILD WELFARE

An Act making an appropriation for the use by the Board of Adminis-
tration in administering child welfare laws.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. ApprOPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of
any moneys in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the
sum of $15,280.00, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for use
by the Board of Administration in performing the duties imposed
upon it by law in connection with the administration of the child
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